Currie et al v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. et al Doc. 20

IN THE UNITED STATESDISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
SOUTHERN DIVISION
MICHAEL CURRIE et al.,
Plaintiffs,
V. Civil Action No. 8:12-cv-02461-AW

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. et al.,

Defendants.

MEMORANDUM OPINION

The instant case sounds in mortgage frawainiffs have filed an eight-Count Complaint
totaling forty-six pages. Defendants have figeotion to Dismiss in which they seek the
dismissal of each and every Count of the Compldihe Court has carefully reviewed the record
and deems a hearing unnecessary tf@following reasons, the COBRANTSIN PART
AND DENIESIN PART Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss.

l. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

Plaintiffs Michael Currie and Kimberly @ue are residents of the state of Maryland.
Before a foreclosure sale, Plaintiffs owned m@alperty located at 430Bhames Court, Upper
Marlboro, Maryland @772 (the Property).

Defendant Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (Wells r§a) is a national being association with
its principal place of business Arizona. Plaintiffs allege that/ells Fargo also does business as
Wells Fargo Home Mortgage (Wells Fargorhk), America’s Servicing Company (America
Servicing), and Premier Asset Services (Premised). Except as otherwise indicated, the Court

collectively refers to Wells Fargo, Wells Farlgome, America Servicing, and Premier Asset as

Dockets.Justia.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/maryland/mddce/8:2012cv02461/209015/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/maryland/mddce/8:2012cv02461/209015/20/
http://dockets.justia.com/

“Wells Fargo.” Defendant HSBC Bank USA, N.@&ISBC) is a bank and served as Trustee for
Wells Fargo Home Mortgage Asset-Backed $¢ies 2007-M09 Trust (the Trust). The Trust
owned the mortgage loan on Plaintiffs’ Progeahd purchased the Property at a January 20,
2012 foreclosure sale.

On February 27, 1997, Plaintiffs purchases Pinoperty. In 2007, Plaintiffs refinanced
their mortgage with Wells Fargo. The amounthd refinanced mortgage was $270,000. In late
2008, Plaintiffs experienced finantleardships. Therefore, Pldiffis contacted Wells Fargo and
asked for a loan modification. An unnamed Wellsggbaepresentative toldem that they had to
be in default for ninety days to be “considérg a loan modification. Doc. No. 1 § 34. In early
2009, Plaintiffs defaulted on their homenoallegedly in reliance on Wells Fargo’s
representations.

Sometime thereafter, Plaintiffs requesteldan modification. Itate May 2009, Wells
Fargo did not provide Plaintiffs with the loamodification they requested. Instead, it offered
them a “Special Forbearance Agreement” (Agreement). Under the Agreement, Plaintiffs would
have to make monthly payments of $2,600, Wwhi@s higher than their regular monthly
payment of $1,950. Around this time, Wells Fargoiinfed Plaintiffs that the Agreement was a
prerequisite to a loan modification and that tmeguest for modificatiowas denied “because of
a failure to adhere to therbas of the forbearance pland. { 37.

Shortly thereafter, Wells Fargo Home sBidintiffs a foreclosure notice. The notice
identified Wells Fargo Home as the secupady when Wells Fargo Home was merely the
servicer of the loan and the Ttugas the actual secured party. Ridis also allege that Wells
Fargo Home concealed the identity of the Trughsd Plaintiffs would not know how to verify

the false information that was allegedly provided to them.



Plaintiffs requested another loan modifioat In connection with this request, Wells
Fargo instructed Plaintiffs to send in a gdaith payment of $2,400, which was delivered to
Wells Fargo on August 31, 2009. On the same lklawever, Wells Fargo denied Plaintiffs’
request, asserting that Plaintifsled to submit all the requiradformation. Wells Fargo failed
to specify what documents were missing. Wellggbaeventually returned the payment, stating
that no plan was in place to receive the funds.

Plaintiffs hired an attorney. The attorneguired about the statoe$ Plaintiffs’ request.
Wells Fargo informed the attorney that Ptdis did not provide the required documentation
and/or did not provide it in a timely fashion. WeHargo also stated thathad closed Plaintiffs’
loan modification application. Finally, Wells Fgr stated that Plaintiffs needed to submit
updated documentation because the old documentiiiarot comply with federal guidelines.

Plaintiffs faxed Wells Fargo the requestitumentation twice in October 2009: once in
early October and once on October 30. ¥etOctober 30, 2009, Wells Fargo informed
Plaintiffs that it had deniettheir request because it had nataiged the required information.

In November 2009, Plaintiffs again faxed teguested information. Plaintiffs’ attorney
spoke with a Wells Fargo repesgative who told him that WellBargo had received all the
necessary information. Wells Fargo notified Piiffi;min a separate communication that it was
processing their request and expected to readi@al decision within 45 to 60 days.

On December 17, 2009, Wells Fargo ofteRdaintiffs another Agreement (Second
Agreement). Although the Second Agreement stated that Wells Fargo would accept reduced
monthly payments on a temporary basis, tloatinly payments thereunder exceeded the $1,932
monthly payments that Plaintiffs weregréred to make under the home loan. The Second

Agreement provided that Wells Fargo would srspforeclosure procemds once the initial



installment was received and woulahtinue to do so as long as Ril#ifs adhered tat. Plaintiffs
signed the Second Agreement on December 28, 208ever, Plaintiffs made only two of the
three payments required thereunder.

In late March 2010, Wells Fargent Plaintiffs another noticg intent to foreclose. In
the following month, Plaintiffs reapplied farloan modification undeéhe Home Affordable
Modification Program (HAMPY.On June 29, 2010, Plaintiffs faxed the requested documentation
to Wells Fargo. But, in July 30, 2010, WdHargo denied the request on the ground that
Plaintiffs failed to providehe requested documentation.

Apparently, Plaintiffs applied for anothi@an modification. In response, Wells Fargo
notified Plaintiffs in August 2010 that it woutdnsider their requesipon the submission of
certain documentation. Plaintiffiege that they had alreadyrgéVells Fargo the information
specified in the Augu2010 communication.

In late September 2010, Wells Fargo filed‘@nder to Docket” inthe Circuit Court for
Prince George’s County, Maryland to initiatedolosure proceedings. In support of its Order to
Docket, Wells Fargo apparently filed an talge” to Plaintiffs’ mortgage note dated May 25,
2007. According to Plaintiffs, an allonge is basicallglip of paper that lws for information to
be added to the note when there is insufficieatspmn the note itself. Plaintiffs state that the
allonge purports to be an assignment of the note to HSBC as Trustee for the Trust. Plaintiffs then
state that Wells Fargo Home apparentiytfiesognized HSBC and not Wells Fargo as the
secured party around the time Wells Fargo Home pvaparing to file the Order to Docket.

Plaintiffs further allege that Wells Fargo prepatiecte foreclosure notices, but that only the last

L“HAMP was part of Congress’s response to the findmeid housing crisis that struck the country in the
fall of 2008. It provided an incentive for lenderswodify mortgages so that struggling homeowners
could stay in their homesSpaulding v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.Alo. 12-1973, 2013 WL 1694549, at *1
(4th Cir. May 20, 2013) (publication forthcoming@jting Emergency Economic Stabilization Act of
2008, Pub L. No. 110-343, 122 Stat. 3765 (2008) (codified at 12 U.S.C. §8t5z4}).

4



one filed with the Order to Docket identified HSBC as the secured pBeyed on these and
other irrelevant allegations, Plaififid conclude that it is “higly likely” that the allonge was
prepared and attached to thate at the time the Order to &t was filed, not on May 25, 2007
as represente&ee idf 70-74.

In the same month, Wells Fargo sent apotAgreement (Third Agreement). The Third
Agreement provided that Plaifis would have to pay $886 in September 2010 and $2,949.24 for
October through December 2010. Plaintiffs allege they “agreed to it and made all of the
required payments, completing the plan in December 20407783

In January 5, 2011, Plaintiffs spoke with\Vells Fargo representative. The representative
told them that they were “apprayefor a loan modification at 4% fixed interest rate with a
monthly payment of $1,851.52. The representativénéurstated that two payments were needed
in the January 2011/February 2011 time period. Rifsrallege that they made both of these
payments on time. Yet, in February 2011, WEHBsgo notified Plaintis that they were
ineligible for mortgage assistance because thigsd to provide it with all the information
needed within the required time frame.

Thereafter, Plaintiffs and Wells Fargoegaged in back-and-forth communications
regarding whether Plaintiffs had submitted tiequired information. Allegedly, Wells Fargo
falsely stated that Plaintiffs were ineligid@a a loan modification because of nonresponsiveness
to its requests. Plaintiffs add that Wells Fangade this statement to facilitate the state court

foreclosure proceedings.

% This allegation may be inconsistewith Plaintiffs’ previous allegation that one of the prior notices
identified Wells Fargo Home even though the T(irstontrast to HSBC) was the secured party.

® Plaintiffs have not specified whether any of tAgreements” were Trial Period Plan Agreements (TPP
Agreements) pursuant to HAMBee generally Spaulding013 WL 1694549, at *1 (citation omitted).

5



On April 18, 2011, Plaintiffs and Wells Farpgarticipated in mediation in connection
with the foreclosure proceedings. Plaintdftege that the Parseeached a Mediation
Agreement whereby Wells Fargo would “evaluate” ®i#fs for a loan modification if Plaintiffs
submitted certain documentation by April 29, 201 Aimiffs allegedly faxed Wells Fargo this
information in a timely manner.

In August 2011, Wells Fargeedlined to modify Plaintiffshome loan, asserting that
Plaintiffs failed to timely submit all the regsted information. Sometime later, Wells Fargo
allegedly told an unnamed “public official” thiaidid not consider Plaintiffs’ loan modification
application because Plaintiffs “askedd® considered for a short sall” § 92.

At some point, Plaintiffs applied for a loamodification pursuant tthe Home Affordable
Foreclosure Alternative (HAFA). We Fargo denied this applicah on the basis that Plaintiffs
failed to return the required documentationthis communication, WellBargo stated that it
could not offer Plaintiffs a shbsale or deed-in-lieu of feclosure. Subsequently, however,
Wells Fargo allowed Plaintiffs to participate in the short sale program.

On January 6, 2012, Plaintiffs submitted a sigheda fide sales contract to Wells Fargo
at a short sale price of $175,000. Plaintiffs alldge Wells Fargo indicated a willingness to
consider their bid. However,laf Plaintiffs’ information siddenly disappeared from Wells
Fargo’s online short-sale database available to Plaintiffs’ realtor. Plaintiffs were subsequently
informed that Wells Fargo could not continue the short sale review because the deadline for the
foreclosure date was rapidly appching. Plaintiffs add that Wells Fargo had “unilateral ability”
to extend the date difie foreclosure sale.

The foreclosure sale took place on Jan&xy2012. Plaintiffs’ Property was purchased

for $160,300. This price is $14,700 less than Plaintifeirt sale purchaser would have paid and



$68,700 less than the fair markedue of the Property. The Ciit Court for Prince George’s
County ratified the foreclage sale on March 27, 2012.

Plaintiffs filed the instant Complaion August 17, 2012. Doc. No. 1. Plaintiffs’
Complaint contains eight CountBhe first four Counts are fatiolations of various Maryland
consumer/debtor protection statutes. Counts V-WiIcontrast, assert claims for negligence,
breach of contract, and promissory estoppelQBtober 1, 2012, Defendants filed a Motion to
Dismiss. Doc. No. 10. Although Defendants eamsimerous arguments in their Motion to
Dismiss, one recurring refraintisat numerous courts have héhat plaintiffs cannot assert
claims similar to the ones Plaintiffs are ating based on alleged violations of the HAMP.
Plaintiffs generally respond thttis line of argumentation israd herring and that they do not
predicate their claims on the HAMP per se. Plagties have completduliefing on Defendants’
Motion to Dismiss.

1. STANDARD OF REVIEW

The purpose of a 12(b)(6) motion to dismismitest the sufficiency of the plaintiff's
complaint.See Edwards v. City of Goldsbod¥8 F.3d 231, 243 (4th Cir. 1999). In two recent
cases, the U.S. Supreme Court has clarifiedtidwedard applicable to Rule 12(b)(6) motions.
Ashcroft v. Igbal129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009ell Atl. Corp. v. Twomb|y550 U.S. 544 (2007).
These cases make clear that Rule 8 “requitelsaving,’ rather than a blanket assertion, of
entitlement to relief. Twombly 550 U.S. at 556 n.3 (quoting Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)). This
showing must consist of at least “enough factstate a claim to relief that is plausible on its
face.”Id. at 570.

In deciding a motion to dismiss, the courbsld first review the complaint to determine

which pleadings are entitléd the assumption of trut&ee Igbal129 S. Ct. at 1949-50. “When



there are well-pleaded factudlegations, a court should asselitheir veracity and then
determine whether they plausibly giuse to an entitlement to reliefld. at 1950. In so doing,
the court must construe all factual allegationghe light most favorable to the plaintiSee
Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River, €86 F.3d 776, 783 (4th Cir. 1999). The Court
need not, however, accept unsupported legal allegaiR@vene v. Charles County
Commissioners382 F.2d 870, 873 (4th Cir. 1989), leganclusions couched as factual
allegationsPapasan v. Allaind78 U.S. 265, 286 (1986), or cdumory factual allegations
devoid of any reference to actual evetusited Black Firefighters v. Hirs604 F.2d 844, 847
(4th Cir. 1979).

1. LEGAL ANALYSIS

A. Count | (Maryland Consumer Protection Act (MCPA))

Plaintiffs assert a misrepresentatioaiicl under the MCPA. Defendants argue that the
claim fails because Plaintiffs failed to (1) stdorily plead reliance and damages and (2) plead
the claim with particularity.

In pertinent part, the MCPArohibits commercial entities from engaging in any “unfair
or deceptive trade practice” in “[tjhe extensmfrconsumer credit” offtlhe collection of
consumer debts.” Md. Code Ann., Com. Law 8§ 13-303(4)-(5). The MCPA defines “unfair or
deceptive” trade practices to include “false . . . or misleading oral or written statement[s] . . . or
other representations . . . [that have] the capa®ihdency, or effect afeceiving or misleading
consumers.1d. 8 13-301(1). Consumers “may bring aation to recover for injury or loss
sustained . . . as the resoft such a misrepresentatiolal.. 8§ 13-408(a). To state a claim under

the MCPA, plaintiffs must agtjuately allege “(1) an uaif or deceptive practice or



misrepresentation that is (2) reliedoump and (3) causes them actual injuigtéwart v. Bierman
859 F. Supp. 2d 754, 768 (D. Md. 2012) (citation omitted).

As for element (2), consumers must prowet they relied on the misrepresentation in
guestion to prevail on a deges action under the MCPRhilip Morris Inc. v. Angeletfi752
A.2d 200, 235 (Md. 2000) (citing cage A consumer relies on a misrepresentation when the
misrepresentation substantialhduces the consumer’s choi€mpare Luskin’s, Inc. v.
Consumer Prot. Diy.726 A.2d 702, 727 (Md. 199®ejecting the notiothat but-for causation
is the proper standard for determining reliance under the M@ Nails v. S & R, In¢c.639
A.2d 660, 669—70 (Md. 1994) (rejecting wgument that but-for causation is the proper test for
reliance in the context of fraud and, instead, eratimg a standard of substantial inducement).

Plaintiffs identify the following statements aBsrepresentations avhich they relied to
their detriment: (1) Plaintiffs had to be in defdok ninety days to be considered for a loan
modification; (2) Wells Fargo would consider Pigifs for a loan modification; (3) Wells Fargo
had not received all of Plaiff§’ financial information necessary to evaluate them for a loan
modification; (4) the Third Agreement woultcrease the likelihood &t Plaintiffs would
receive a loan modification; (5) payments unithe Third Agreement would be applied to
delinquent payments; (6) stating in affidavilediin court that Well§-argo did not consider
Plaintiffs for a loan modification because Ptdfa failed to submit the required documentation;
and (7) asserting that HSBC had the true @nagher legal documents needed to effect a
foreclosure.

Statement (1) fails to state a misrepreston claim under the MCPA. For starters, there
is no indication that this statement is a misrepngation. In other word®Jaintiffs’ allegations

do not support a plausible infeiee that it was untrue, miskdiag, or deceptive to say that



Plaintiffs had to be in default for ninety daypsbe considered for a loan modification. Moreover,
Plaintiffs’ allegations do not suggdsiat they relied on this statemeRlaintiffs admit that they
were experiencing financial hardship itel2008 and asked Wells Fargo about a loan
modification. Furthermore, Plaintiffs simply alleteat Wells Fargo said that they had to be in
default for ninety days before their requesiNg be “considered.” These allegations fail to
support the inference that Wells Fargo’s demecitation of one the requirements for
consideration under the loan modification program substantially induced Plaintiffs to default on
their home note. Therefore, statement (1) is not actionable under the MCPA.

Statements (2) and (3) are a compilation ofotss statements to the effect that Wells
Fargo would consider Plaintiffs for a loan migchtion even though it didot. Plaintiffs allege
that this practice amounted a “churning” of tHean modification applications, whereby Wells
Fargo managed to “run up late fees and odledault related charges and strip cash” from
Plaintiffs prior to foreclosurelaking Plaintiffs’ allegations asue and construing them in the
most favorable light, Plaintiffs have adequatahgged that statements (2) and (3) constitute
violations of the MCPA. Plaintiffs’ allegations plausibly support the inference that the
representations and actions that statem@ptand (3) embody amount to a deceptive or
misleading practice. For instance, Plaintiffs dstently allege that Wells Fargo assured them
that it would consider their loan modifidan requests upon the timely submission of the
required information and repeatedly state that they timely submitted such information. As for
reliance, Plaintiffs consistently state that theljed on Wells Fargo’s aarances that it would
consider their requests by, inter alia, r&eely contacting Wells Fargo and submitting the
information that it requested.Ithough Plaintiffs’ allegationsdicate that Wells Fargo did

consider their request at one by putting them in the SecoAdireement, Plaintiffs allege

10



that they ended up reapplying for a loan modifaaand that the prior pattern repeated itself.
Moreover, although Defendants argbat Plaintiffs’ reliance isot “reasonable,” the Maryland
Court of Appeals has yet twld that reasonable relianceais element of an MCPA
misrepresentation claim desprgpeated opportunities to do See, e.gHoffman v. Stamper
867 A.2d 276, 294 (Md. 2005hilip Morris Inc. v. Angeletfi752 A.2d 200, 235 (2000) (citing
cases)see als@Bierman 859 F. Supp. 2d at 768 (citation omitteBnk of Am., N.A. v. Jill P.
Mitchell Living Trust 822 F. Supp. 2d 505, 532 (D. M&D11). Finally, construing the
Complaint favorably, Plaintiffs’ allegations pkibly support the inference that they suffered
actual injury or loss as a resoftstatements (2) and (3). Gratitsome of Plaintiffs’ allegations
suggest that many the alleged damages (e.g., foueeldate fees, impairextedit) are traceable
to Plaintiffs’ financial woes and voluntary faik to pay their home mnmtBe that as it may,
Wells Fargo’s alleged practice of “churning’aiitiffs’ loan modificdion requests plausibly
resulted in the misallocation of mortgage/pents and/or charges beyond those for which
Plaintiffs otherwise would have been liaBlaccordingly, Plaintiffs have stated a cognizable
MCPA misrepresentation claim @sstatements (2) and (3).

Statement (4) is also sufficient to stat misrepresentation claim under the MCPA.
Plaintiffs allege that, although they failed tavgaly with the terms ofhe Second Agreement,
they fulfilled the terms of the Third Agreement. Plaintiffs then allege that a Wells Fargo
representative told them that they werpraped for a loan modiéation contingent on two

additional payments of a certain amount, whttaintiffs allege they provided. However,

* Plaintiffs also pray for “emotional distress” damages. It is unclear whether pure emotional distress

damages are available in a misrepresentation action under the NDGRWare, e.g.Lloyd v. Gen.

Motors Corp, 916 A.2d 257, 277 (Md. 2007nd Hoffman867 A.2d at 298&nd Citaramanis v.

Hallowell, 613 A.2d 964, 971 (Md. 19923)ith, e.g, Fontell v. Hassett870 F. Supp. 2d 395, 411 (D. Md.

2012),and Allen v. CitiMortgage, IncCivil No. CCB-10-2740, 2011 WL 3425665, at *10 (D. Md. Aug.
4, 2011).

11



Plaintiffs allege that Wells Fargo told them thia¢y were ineligible for mortgage assistance.
These allegations support a @éale inference that Wells Fgo made a false, misleading, or
deceptive statement to Plaintiffs and that Plaintétsed on it. Plaintiffs have adequately alleged
the element of causation for the reasons statdteiprevious paragraphlloreover, such a fact-
intensive inquiry is generally ill-suitedr resolution at the pleading stagee Tasciyan v. Med.
Numerics 820 F. Supp. 2d 664, 673 (D. Md. 201df);Mitchell, 822 F. Supp. 2d at 532.

Statement (5), standing alone, is not actiond®ientiffs allege tht Wells Fargo stated
on December 17, 2010 that any installments mexer the Third Agreement would be applied
to delinquent payments. Plaintiffs then alléigat Wells Fargo applied funds from Plaintiffs’
payments to late charges. However, PlaintiffE@gdtions indicate that Plaintiffs entered into the
Third Agreement in September 2010. Theref@ajntiffs could notave relied on the
subsequent December 17, 2010 statement to enter into the Third Agreement. Nor do any other
allegations suggest that Plaintiffs relied the December 17, 2010 communication. Therefore,
standing alone, statement (5ist actionable. However, Plaifi§ may explore the possibility
that Wells Fargo’s alleged improper applioatiof their payments under the Third Agreement
constitutes actual loss or injury Begards the actionable statements.

Statements (6) and (7) fail to state a epsesentation claim under the MCPA. Taken at
face value, these statements were made to acstaite not to Plaintiffs. However incorrect they
may be, Plaintiffs’ allegations do not suggest tPlaintiffs somehow relied on these statements
with consequent actual injuor loss. To establish reliancader the MCPA, Plaintiffs must
plead and prove that the false or misleaditegement substantially induced their choice.
Plaintiffs have not pleaded ffigient facts from which one caplausibly infer that these

allegedly erroneous statements contained in judicial filings induced them to take any action or

12



that they “substantially” induced any choice. Niave Plaintiffs adequately alleged actual injury
or loss on account of their action, whatever it may be. Consequently, statements (6) and (7) are
not actionable under the MCPA.

Defendants argue that Plaintiffs have fatieglead their MCPA claim with particularity.
True, MCPA claims that sound in fraud must be pleaded with particul@atySpauldin@2013
WL 1694549, at *9. This heightenedstiard “requires a plaintiff tplead ‘with particularity the
circumstances constituting fraudld. (quoting Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)). “The circumstances
include the time, place, and contents of the fedpeesentations, as well as the identity of the
person making the misrepresentataomd what he obtained therebid: (citations and internal
guotation marks omitted). Here, Plaintiffs halleged both approximate and specific dates for
many of the alleged misrepresentations, theert of many of the misrepresentations, the
identity of many of the persons making thesrepresentations (e.g., various Wells Fargo
representatives, some of whom are ndnand endeavor to explain how these
misrepresentations harmed them. Therefor@inkifs have satisfied Rule 9’s heightened
pleading standard for claims sounding in fra@fl.Allen v. CitiMortgage, In¢Civil No. CCB-
10-2740, 2011 WL 3425665, at *9 (D. Md. Aug. 4, 20¢daintiffs satisfied Rule 9's
heightened pleading standarddiieging “the dates and conterof numerous contradictory
letters sent by CitiMortgage that thdiege were both misleading and false”).

For the foregoing reasons, the Court granfsairi and denies in part Defendants’ Motion
to Dismiss as to Plaintiffs’ MEA misrepresentation claim.
B. Count Il (Maryland M ortgage Fraud Protection Act (MMFPA))

Section 7-402 of the Real Property Artiolethe Code of Marand provides that a

“person may not commit mortgage fraud.dMCode Ann., Real Prop. § 7-402. “Mortgage

13



fraud” is defined as “any actidsy a person made with the intentdefraud that involves” any of
the following actions:

(1) Knowingly making any deliberate sstatement, misrepresentation, or

omission during the mortgage lendipigocess with the intent that the

misstatement, misrepresentation, or €ston be relied on by a mortgage lender,

borrower, or any other party the mortgage lending process;

(2) Knowingly creating or producingdocument for use during the mortgage
lending process that contains a deliberatsstatement, misrepresentation, or
omission with the intent that tltmcument containing the misstatement,
misrepresentation, or omission be rel@dby a mortgage lender, borrower, or

any other party to the mgage lending process;

(3) Knowingly using or facilitating # use of any deliberate misstatement,
misrepresentation, or omission durithg@ mortgage lending process with the
intent that the misstatement, misreprgagon, or omission be relied on by a

mortgage lender, borrower, or any otparty to the mortgagkending process;

(4) Receiving any proceeds or any athends in connection with a mortgage

closing that the person knows resulted frawiolation of item (1), (2), or (3) of

this subsection;

14



(5) Conspiring to violate any of the provisgaf item (1), (2), (3), or (4) of this

subsection; or

(6) Filing or causing to be filed in¢Hand records in the county where a

residential real property is located, atgcument relating to a mortgage loan that

the person knows to contain a deliberatsstatement, misrepresentation, or

omission.
Id. 8 7-401(d). In turn, the MMFPA defines “nigage lending process” as “the process by
which a person seeks or abts a mortgage loanld. 8 7-401(e)(1). This picess includes “[t]he
solicitation, application, origirteon, negotiation, servicing, unokeriting, signing, closing, and
funding of a mortgage loanld. § 7-401(2)(i). For its part, “pattern of mortgage fraud” is
defined as “two or more incidents of mortgdgaid” that: “(1) Involvetwo or more residential
real properties; and (2) Have similar intemésults, accomplices, victims, or methods of
commission or otherwise @interrelated by distinguishing characteristid¢d.”8 7-401(g).

Defendants raise six argumsmtgainst Plaintiffs’ MMFPA claim. The first is that the
activity at issue in this case, which Defentsacharacterize as “post-default foreclosure
proceedings,” does not fall under the MMFPA&finition of “mortgage lending process,”
which includes the “servicingdnd “funding” of a mortgage loa Second, Defendants argue that
the MMFPA sounds in fraud and that Plaintifisve not pleaded their MMFPA claim with
particularity. Third, Defendantsgue that Plaintiffs have failed to state a facially plausible
MMFPA claim. Fourth, Defendants argue that Piffimhave not shown any injury on account of

Defendants’ allegedly fraudulentamtices. Fifth, Defendants argtit this isnot the proper

15



forum to bring challenges to the foreclosure pssc Sixth, Defendantsgare that res judicata
bars Plaintiffs’ claims.

All of these arguments are unavailing. Aatgument (1), at least two judges in this
District have held that the MMFPA “clearlyountenances post-closing servicing activities.”
Marchese v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N@ivil Action No. GLR-12-1480, 2013 WL 136427, at
*13 (D. Md. Jan. 8, 2013) (quotirfstovall v. SunTrust Mortg., IncCivil Action No. RDB-10—-
2836, 2011 WL 4402680, at *10 (D. Md. Sep. 20, 201Ahough Defendants argue that the
literal language of the MMFPA dictates otherwise, their readingeo$tidtute is somewhat
strained.

As to Defendants’ second argument, the M\ sounds in fraud and is subject to Rule
9’s heightened pleading requirem&ntiowever, for the reasons stated in Part Ill.A, Plaintiffs
have pleaded their MMFPAaim with particularity.

Defendants’ third argument is unpersuasidefendants generally gue that Plaintiffs
have not stated a cognizable MMFPA claim beeaihe conduct at issue is not “facially
deceptive.” As noted, however, Plaintiffs allegat Defendants made numerous false, deceptive,
and/or misleading statements in connectioth\Riaintiffs’ repeatedequests for a loan
modification. The Court further determined thaiRliffs have sufficienyl pleaded actual loss or
injury. Cf. Marchesg2013 WL 136427, at *14 (noting thaktlinalysis of MCPA claims and
MMFPA claims may overlap). Furthermore, Plifs have alleged that Defendants made false
statements in connection with the foreclos@#.Stovall 2011 WL 4402680, at *10. Beyond
that, Plaintiffs have alleged that Defendantslenthese alleged misrepresentations with the

intent to defraudCf. Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) (stating that,alleging fraud, “inént, knowledge, and

16



other conditions of a persomsind may be alleged generallyAccordingly, Defendants’ third
argument lacks merit. Defendants’ fourth arguntacits merit for essentially the same reasons.

Defendants’ fifth argument misses the markidddants assert thatishproceeding is not
the proper forum to bring challenges to the fayeale process. However, Plaintiffs have made
clear that they did not bring thssiit to unravel the foreclosur@ather, Plaintiffs seek damages
for alleged violations of vaous state statutes andnemon law causes of action.

Defendants’ sixth argument, albeit cologhbb ultimately unconvincing. Defendants
argue that res judicata bars Plaintiffss MMFEIRImM because Plaintiffgoluntarily appeared in
the foreclosure proceeding but failed to astesir MMFPA claim thegin. Plaintiffs respond
that their participation in the mediation, whittiey characterize as informal, did not constitute
an appearance. Plaintiffs also argue thatuéata does not apply because, even if they could
have raised their counterclaims/defenseseafoneclosure proceeding, doing so here would not
undermine the foreclosure proceeding.

“Under Maryland law, claim preclusion has three elements: (1) the parties in the present
litigation are the same or in privity with tiparties to the earlieitigation; (2) the claim
presented in the current action is identical &t ttetermined or that which could have been
determined in prior litigation; and (3) theras a final judgment on éhmerits in the prior
litigation.” Jones v. HSBC Bank USA, N.444 Fed. App’x 640, 643—-44 (4th Cir. 2011)
(citation and internal quotation marks omittedh tleciding whether the claims are the same, so
as to satisfy the second element, Mamglaourts employ the ‘transaction’ tedd” at 644
(citation omitted). “Undethis test, claims are the same when they arise out of the same

transaction or serie® transactions.Id. (citation and internal quation marks omitted).

17



“In Maryland, a foreclosure #@on is ordinarily a summaryn remproceeding.’ld. at
644. “When the mortgagor voluntarily appears eaiges objections, however, the action results
in anin personamudgment with preclusive effectld. (citations omitted).

Under Maryland law, not all claims raisedarsubsequent suit that arise out of the same
transaction or series of transacti@isssue in a jpor suit are barredsee Rowland v. Harrisgn
577 A.2d 51, 57 (Md. 1990). lRowland the Court of Appeals of Mgland held that “where the
same facts may be asserted as either a deters counterclaim, and the issue raised by the
defense is not litigated and determined so d&®tprecluded by collatdrastoppel, the defendant
in the previous action is not barred by resgatih from subsequently maintaining an action on
the counterclaim.td. The Court of Appeals has recognized éipplicability of this rule in the
mortgage foreclosure proceeding cont®&de generally Fairfax Sav., F.S.B. v. Kris Jen Ltd.
P’ship, 655 A.2d 1265, 1279-80 (Md. 1995). Although Baerfax Savingsourt held that the
plaintiff’'s subsequentlaim was res judicata, it so hdddsed on the conclusion that the
allegations in the second suit contradicted mmtified an essential fountian of the foreclosure
judgment.See idat 1280.

In this case, Plaintiffs hawaated a facially plausible claim that they did not voluntarily
appear and raise objections in the foreclesaroceeding. Plaintiffs’ allegations support the
inference that the mediation amounted to a peiva¢eting with a nonjudicial officer in which no
formal objections were made to the meritstaf foreclosure action. Although Plaintiffs likely
requested the mediation, Defendants have notlgtgicdbn the contentsf the mediation or
identified any specific legal objgon or defense raised during the mediation or pressed before
the state court. Defendants’ argument appears to proceed from the premise that voluntary

participation in a mediation post-dating the filiofga foreclosure action pursuant to a statutory

18



scheme per se convertsiarremforeclosure proceeding into anpersonanproceeding.
However, Defendants have cited no bindinthatity for this proposion, and the few

authorities on which they rely are either digtiishable, unpersuasive,lmrth. Thus, considering
the lack of controlling caselaw and paucitypaiticulars concernintpe mediation, the Court
declines to decree at this time that Plaintiffe’tiggpation in the mediation turned the foreclosure
proceeding into am personanproceeding with preclusive force.

Moreover, it is unclear that res judicatauld bar Plaintiffs’ chims even if their
participation in the mediation converted the foreclosure iniao @ersonanproceeding.

Although Plaintiffs’ claims mainlarise out of the same seristransactions underlying the
foreclosure proceeding, it is, at ammum, plausible that the religfiat Plaintiffs request would
not contradict or nullify any essgal foundation of the fieeclosure. Therefore, at this time, the
Court declines to dismiss PlaintifflMFPA claim on res judicata grounds.

C. Count Il (Maryland Consumer Debt Collection Act (MCDCA))

Pertinently, the MCDCA provides that, in collecting or attempting to collect an alleged
debt, a collector may not “[c]laim, attempt, orgaten to enforce a rightith knowledge that the
right does not exist.” Md. Code Ann., Comw.8 14-202(8). Plaintiffs argue that Defendants
did not have the right to foreclose on their leobecause, pursuant to various provisions of the
Real Property Article, Defendants failed to: conduct a loss mitigation analysis; file a bona fide
preliminary loss mitigation affidavit; and file a bona fide final loss mitigation affid@eé
generallyMd. Code Ann., Real Prop. 8 7-105.1.f@wlants respond that Judge Bennett has
already considered and rejectedubstantially similar argumer@ee Stovall2011 WL 4402680,

at *9.

19



In this case, Plaintiffs havfailed to state a facially auisible MCDCA claim. One cannot
meaningfully distinguislthis case’s facts fror8tovalls. There, it was undisputed that the
plaintiff had defaulted on her mortgage |dsefore the defendant initiated the foreclosure
proceedingsSee id.Therefore, the defendant was enfogca valid right andhere was no basis
for liability under section 14-202. Thgtaintiff countered that the éendant lacked the “right” to
foreclose on her property because of the improper paper@eekidThe court rejected this
contention, reasoning that the defendantight to foreclose came abowhen Stovall defaulted
on her mortgage.See id Plaintiffs attempt to distinguish this case fr&ovallon the ground
that they have identified &ast three specific requirements unthe Real Property Article that
Defendants allegedly violadewhereas the plaintiff iBtovallgenerally alleged that the
defendant filed improper foreclosure documeAtthough Plaintiffs’ allegations are more
specific than those iStovall this argument is still meritless. Here, astovall Plaintiffs’
allegations lead ineluctably to the inference thay defaulted on their home loan due to their
financial woes and voluntary decision togimaking mortgage payments. Plaintiffs also
acknowledge that they breached the termsef&&cond Agreement. And, although Plaintiffs
allegedly fulfilled the terms of the Third Agreement, Plaintiffs allege that the Third Agreement
was for a loan modification, not necessarilg@anination of the foreclosure proceedings.
Moreover, as Judge Chasanow has pointed out, ofidlsé decisions in th District have hewed
to Stovall’sholding that, under Maryland law, “theyhit to initiate foreclosure proceedings
typically arises upon the borrower’s defauRibtrowski v. Wells Fargo Bank, N,ACivil Action
No. DKC 11-3758, 2013 WL 247549, at *9 (D. Min. 22, 2013). As a result, the Court

dismisses Plaintiffs’ MCDCA claim.

20



D. Count IV (Maryland Real Property Article)

Similar to their MCDCA claim, Plaintiffs algge violations of vadus provisions of the
Maryland Real Property Articl&ee generallivid. Code Ann., Real Prop. § 7-105.1. “An action
for failure to comply with th@rovisions of [section 7-105.1] alh be brought within 3 years
after the date of the order ratifying the salege id8 7-105.1(q). Defendants raise only a res
judicata challenge to Plaintiffs’ section 7-105.4iel. For the purposes of the instant Motion to
Dismiss, this argument fails for the reasonsestan Part 111.B. However, the Court may later
entertain the argument that res judicata barse of Plaintiffs’ claims depending on what
discovery reveals about the nature, content ediedt of the voluntary mediation. Thus, at this
time, the Court denies Defendants’ fitm to Dismiss as to Count IV.

E. Count V (Negligence)

Defendants argue that Plaintiffs’ negligemtaam fails because they owed Plaintiffs no
duty of care. Plaintiffs respond that Defendamm&d them a duty of caurin light of (1) the
requirements of section 7-105.1 and the notiontti@failure to comply with them portends
serious harm and (2) the contracttedhtionship betweethe Parties.

“In determining whether a tort duty should teeognized in a pacular context, two
major considerations are: the nature of the Himty to result from a failure to exercise due
care, and the relationship that exists between the paidesques v. First NaBank of Md.515
A.2d 756, 759 (Md. 1986). Where “the failure teeesise due care creates a risk of economic
loss only, courts have generallytered an intimate nexus betwethe parties as a condition to

the imposition of tort liability.”1d.

21



Although contractual privity oits equivalent may satisthis intimate nexus, not every
contractual duty givesse to a tort dutySee idat 759-60. Indeed, “[c]ourts have been
exceedingly reluctant to find special circuarstes sufficient to transform an ordinary
contractual relationship between a bank and issocner into a fiduciary relationship or to
impose any duties on the bank faind in the loan agreemenParker v. Columbia Banl04
A.2d 521, 532 (Md. Ct. Spec. App.1992) (citing casesg; also 21st Century Props. Co. v.
Carpenter Insulation and Coatings C694 F. Supp. 148, 151 (D. Md. 1988) (citations omitted)
(courts “have not profligately permitted indisarnate recognition of t causes of action in
every contract case”). Furthermoadthough the violation of a stabry duty may be evidence of
negligence, “[e]ssential to the proaffany cause of action for neggnce is the establishment of
a legally cognizable duty owed by the defendant égoilintiff, or to a class of persons to which
the plaintiff is a member.Erie Ins. Co. v. Chop$85 A.2d 232, 234 (Md. 1991) (citidgcques
307 Md. at 531-34). And, as tlacquesourt pointed out, “a ‘tarduty’ does not necessarily
coexist with a . . . duty imposed by statutiel.”(quotingJacques307 Md. at 534).

In this case, Plaintiffs’ algations fail to sustain a plaible inference that Defendants
owed them a duty of care. The nature of the Haeahy to result from the breach of the mortgage
agreement or the provisionsggction 7-105.1 is economic. TherafpPlaintiffs must show an
“intimate nexus” between the Parties before adaty will lie. However, this case presents a
typical, arm’s-length creditor/t¢or relationship founded on a morggaloan. Plaintiffs have not
identified any language—whether statutorycontractual—purporting tplace a special duty of
care on Defendants and have not alleged anydesdinary circumstances” counseling for the
imposition of a tort dutySeeGreen v. Wells Fargo Bank, N,Aivil Action No. DKC 12-1040,

2013 WL 766196, at *7 (D. Md. Feb. 27, 2013) (pudicn forthcoming). Therefore, although

22



Plaintiffs may stand in contradl privity with Defendants, “the alleged nexus is insufficiently
intimate to warrant the imposition of a tort dut$ée Chubb & Son v. C & C Complete Servs.
LLC, Civil Action No. 8:12—cv-01127-AW, 20M/L 336718, at *5 (D. Md. Jan. 23, 2013)
(publication forthcoming). As eesult, the Court dismisses Plaintiffs’ negligence claim.
F. Counts VI and VII (Breach of Contract)

Plaintiffs have asserted two Countslioeach of contract based on the following
theories: (1) Wells Fargo’s repeated promisesotasider their loamodification application
only not to; (2) Wells Fargo’s violation of tidird Agreement; (3) Wells Fargo’s violation of
the Mediation Agreement; (4) the submission of false documents in connection with the
foreclosure; and (5) the use of false documematy avoid considering Plaintiffs for a loan
modification. Defendants’ primary counterargumerihest Plaintiffs’ breach of contract claims
boil down to allegations that Defendantddd to consummate a permanent HAMP loan
modification and courts in thiBistrict have refused to cegnize a contract under these
circumstances.

“Under Maryland law, the formation of amtract requires mual assent (offer and
acceptance), an agreement definite in its terms, and sufficient consider@gaanlting 2013
WL 1694549, at *5 (alteration omitted) (citatiand internal quotation marks omitted). “An
agreement implied in fact is founded upon a meeting of minds, which, although not embodied in
an express contract, is inferred,aafact, from conduct of the pa$ showing, in the light of the
surrounding circumstancesgihtacit understandingld. (citation and internal quotation marks
omitted). Implied contracts, like all contractsquee mutual assent, a definite agreement, and
adequate consideratioBee Goss v. Bank of Am., NXo. CCB-12-2680, 2013 WL 105326, at

*5 (D. Md. Jan. 8, 2013) (citation omitted).

23



Theory (1) lacks facial plauslity. Although Plaintiffs allegehat Defendants repeatedly
promised that they would consider Plaintiffs’ loan modification requests, these allegations are
insufficient to sustain the inference tlia¢se promises amounted to an “off&ee, e.gPrince
George’s County v. Silverma#72 A.2d 104, 112 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1984) (quoting
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 24 (19(d@¥jning offer as a “‘manifestation of
willingness to enter into a bargain, so made gsdtify another person in understanding that his
assent to that bargain is invited and will codelit™). Even assuming that the back-and-forth
between the Parties involved offer and acceptdPlegntiffs’ allegations fail to suggest the
existence of a sufficiently definite mgment or adequate consideration.

Theory (2), by contrast, suffices to stataaally plausible breachf contract claim.
Regarding theory (2), Plaintiffs allege thaells Fargo sent them the Third Agreement; that
Plaintiffs timely made all the payments ttia¢ Third Agreement required; that, shortly after
making the required payments, a Wells Fargoasgntative told them that, upon the completion
of two more timely payments, they would &gproved for a monthly payment of $1,851.52 at a
4% fixed interest rate; and thafthough Plaintiffs timely made these two payments, Wells Fargo
declared them ineligible for the modification because Plaintiffs failed to timely provide it with
the information it needed to evaluate their reju€aken as true andmstrued favorably, these
allegations plausibly support the inference thatThird Agreement amounted to a unilateral
offer that Plaintiffs accepted by performing ésnditions. Furthermore, although the precise
terms of the Third Agreement are somewhahoate, the allegations minimally support the
inference that the Third Agreement called for a loadification at a 4% Xed interest rate for a
monthly payment of $1,851.52 upon compliance witltasditions precedent. Plaintiffs have

adequately alleged the existence of considamdiased on their allegations that they submitted

24



payments of $2,949.24 for October througtcBmber 2010, which is approximately $1,000

more than the $1,950 or so regular monthly payhthey were required to make. Plausibly,

these increased payments constituted “a detriment to the promisee” given in exchange for Wells
Fargo’s promise to modify the loaBee Cheek v. United Healthcare of Mid-Atl., I835 A.2d

656, 661 (Md. 2003) (citation and internal quotatiearks omitted). Hence, Plaintiffs have
sufficiently stated a breach of caoatt claim under theory (2).

Theory (3) fails to supportfacially plausible breach of caatt claim. Plaintiffs allege
that Wells Fargo violated the Meditation Agreement. Allegedly, the Mediation Agreement
provided that Wells Fargo “wouleivaluate Plaintiffs for a loamodification if Plaintiffs
submitted their loan modification applicatibg April 29, 2012.” Doc. No. 1 § 173. Plaintiffs
further allege that Wells Fargo failed to evadutneir application and falsely stated that
Plaintiffs failed to submit the required paperworhis theory, althougpressed under the rubric
of the Mediation Agreement, isdistinguishable from theory (1), which the Court just held
failed to support a breach of contract claim.réiberate, these allegations are insufficient to
support the existence of an offardefinite agreement, or afieate consideration. At most, the
allegations suggest that Wekargo made a gratuitopsomise that it did not honogee, e.g.

Md. Nat. Bank v. United Jewislppeal Fed’'n of Greater Wash., Inéd07 A.2d 1130, 1138-39
(Md. 1979) (gratuitous promises are ur@néable under Maryland contract law).

Theories (4)-(5), which are brought unttee banner of the implied covenant of good
faith and fair dealing, are likewise deficient. Under theory (4), Plainbtisic argument is that
the alleged submission of false foreclosure danisiconstituted a breach of the covenant of
good faith and fair dealing implicit in the mortgaagreement. However, as discussed, Plaintiffs’

allegations lead inescapably to the inferencettiet defaulted on their home loan due to their

25



financial troubles and voluntaryedision to skip payments. Plaintifféso stress that they are not
contesting the validity of the foreclosure. ThusiRtffs’ allegations compel the inference that
Wells Fargo had a right to foreclose or tProperty. Although WellBargo might have
submitted improper paperwork in connection with the foreclosure, there is no indication of bad
faith or that Wells Fargo acted “in such amar as to prevent [Plaintiffs] from performing
[their] obligations under the contracSeeMount Vernon Props., LLC v. Branch Banking And
Trust Co, 907 A.2d 373, 381 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2006jaton and internal quotation marks
omitted). Therefore, theory (4) is not cognizableiting is theory (5). Plaintiffs vaguely allege
that Wells Fargo used false documents to agoitsidering them for a loan modification. This
allegation does not support the existence abaress or implied cordct, and its connection
with the implied covenant of good faith and faealing is uncleaBesides, there is no
“independent cause of action at law in Maryldmdbreach of the implied covenant of good faith
and fair dealing.’ld.

For the foregoing reasons, the Court dismisdlesf Plaintiffs’ breach of contract claims
other than theory (2). As¢ry (2) arises under Count \@punt VI remains in the suit.
However, no cognizable theories arise undeur@ VIl and Maryland does not recognize an
independent cause of action for breach of the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing.
Thus, the Court dismisses Count VII with prejudice.
G. Count VIII (Promissory Estoppel)

Plaintiffs found their promissory estoppedich on the same factual allegations as they
found their breach of contract claim. The Cour hlaeady determined these allegations to state

a cognizable breach of contract claim with respetheory (2); it follows that they support a

26



promissory estoppel claim withggect to theory (2). Stilthe Court must decide whether
Plaintiffs have stated a cognizable promissoanclwith respect to thees (1) and (3)-(5).
Under Maryland law, the elementsmpbmissory estoppel are as follows:
1. a clear and definite promise;

2. where the promisor has a reasdmatxpectation thathe offer will
induce action or forbearance on the part of the promisee;

3. which does induce actual and reasonable action or forbearance by the
promisee; and

4. causes a detriment which can onlyalbeided by the enforcement of the
promise.

Pavel Enters., Inc. v. A.S. Johnson Co.,,16@4 A.2d 521, 532 (Md. 1996) (citation omitted).
The trial court, and not a jury, must detereiwhether binding the prasor is necessary to
prevent injusticeld. at 533-34.

Judged against this test, theory (1) esat cognizable prossory estoppel claim.
Plaintiffs allege that Wells Fgo repeatedly promised to evaieiahem for a loan modification,
that these promises induced them to submit ppegd, and that Wells Fargo’s continual failure
to evaluate their requests resdltin the misallocation of mortgage payments and/or the accrual
of penalties. Although it is questidsla whether enforcing these promises is necessary to prevent
injustice, the Court givePlaintiffs the benefit of the doubt dteethe early poste of the case.
Theory (3), which is properly und#ood as a subset of theory), (s cognizabldor essentially
the same reasons.

Theories (4)-(5), however, @amot facially plausible. Khough the submission of false
documents that these theories posit arguabhgtdotes one or more promises, these promises
fail to arise to the level of “clear and definit€onsequently, Defendants would not reasonably

have expected for Plaintiffs to rely on theamd any reliance on Plaintiffs’ part necessarily

27



would have been unreasonable. As Plaintiffs have failed to satisfy elements (1)-(3), the Court

need not address element (4). Accordingly, the Giismisses Count VIl as to theories (4)-(5).

V. CONCLUSION

In light of the precedingonsiderations, the CoOUBRANTSIN PART AND DENIES
IN PART Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss. A separ@eder memorializing the Court’s rulings
follows. The Court will issue a Scheduling Order.

May 23, 2013 sl

Date AlexandeWilliams, Jr.
United States District Judge

28



